
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
13 March 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Claire Morris 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8025 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: evidence session (09.15-
10.15) (Pages 1 - 18)  
 
Professor David Egan, Education Adviser and Consultant  

Break (10.15-10.30) 

3. Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: evidence session (10.30-
11.30) (Pages 19 - 22)  
 
Hugh Pattrick, Vice Chair, Governors Wales 
 
Mike Barker, Development Officer, Governors Wales  

4. Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: scrutiny session (11.30-
12.30) (Pages 23 - 44)  
 
Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills 
 
Ruth Conway, Head of Pupil Wellbeing Branch 

Public Document Pack



 
Kara Richards, Senior Implementation Officer, Behaviour and Attendance  

5. Papers to note  (Pages 45 - 56) 

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to exclude the public from 
the meeting on 21 March   



1

Summary of Research Commissioned 
by Save the Children

David Egan

May 2012

COMMUNITIES, FAMILIES 

AND SCHOOLS 

TOGETHER:

A ROUTE TO REDUCING THE IMPACT OF POVERTY ON 

EDUCATIONAL ACHIEVEMENT IN SCHOOLS ACROSS WALES

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



1

ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Professor David Egan is an Educational Consultant and Adviser. He has been closely involved in education 

in Wales as a schoolteacher, academic, researcher and policymaker for many years. Currently his major 

portfolio of interests include acting as a Senior Consultant to the ASPIRE Programme and as Policy Adviser 

to the Heads of the Valleys Education Programme.

SAVE THE CHILDREN

In Wales today over 200,000 children live in poverty. Growing up in poverty has a huge impact on a 

child’s health, education and economic fu
[...]
s shared with school clusters and 

beyond.  Estyn’s website also provides useful case study material.  Professional Learning 

Communities (PLCs) will be the way forward to further develop, share and discuss effective 

behaviour and attendance strategies. 

 

3.2 We recognise that collaboration between all agencies / stakeholders is crucial to provide sufficient 

levels of support to tackle attendance and behaviour issues.  This however, needs to be resourced 

adequately to provide high quality, timely support and advice to schools / governing bodies as and 

when required. 

 

4.0 Conclusion 

 

4.1 Lastly, whilst the above paper provides a general overview, to some extent, of the governing 

bodies responsibility in relation to attendance and behaviour, we hope that you will find this 

information of assistance.  All stakeholders working together, with consistent support and 

intervention strategies resourced properly, along with effective whole school approaches, is 

crucial to improve overall school attendance and behaviour. 

Page 22



1

WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE COMMITTEE
INQUIRY INTO ATTENDANCE AND BEHAVIOUR

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1. This paper provides evidence to the Children and Young People Committee 
Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour in advance of the Minister for Education 
and Skills’ appearance before the Committee on 13 March 2013.

2. The paper sets out progress made to date and developments moving forward in 
relation to Welsh Government policies on attendance and behaviour since the 
publication of the National Behaviour and Attendance Review in 2008.

NATIONAL BEHAVIOUR AND ATTENDANCE REVIEW

The Behaving and Attending Action Plan 2009-2011

3. The National Behaviour and Attendance Review (NBAR) was undertaken by an
independent group under the chairmanship of Professor Ken Reid. The review 
report contained 19 core recommendations and 73 supporting 
recommendations.   The recommendations covered a ve
[...]
ing needs.  The highest proportion of excluded pupils 

(nearly 40%) are taught in a pupil referral unit. 

In many PRUs, pupils do improve their reading, spelling and social skills and 

gain a range of suitable qualifications.  Pupils learn to manage their 

behaviour and many, particularly at key stage 3, make a successful return to 

their school.  In a minority of PRUs however, pupils do not develop their 

literacy and numeracy skills well enough, do not regularly contribute to 

decisions about the life and work of the PRUs and stay at the PRU for long 

periods.  

In the 2011-2012 annual report, we stated that ‘many schools support pupils 

with additional learning needs effectively.  However, in a few schools, pupils 

with additional learning needs in mainstream classes do not receive the 

support they need’. 

 

 
Exclusions 
Q4 What are the main problems that need to be tackled to further reduce 
exclusions? 
 
In any given school, one or more of the following might be an issue: 

· Lack of early identification of those at risk of disengagement 

· No tailored support that has a focus on obstacles to learning 

· No referral for counselling or multi-agency support 

· Pupils without the core skills to access the school curriculum. 

· Low teacher expectations, particularly of more able pupils, ora failure 

to match challenging activities to pupils’ needs and abilities. This was 

the case with a minority of teachers in over half of secondary schools 

inspected last year. Generally, there is too much inconsistency in the 

quality of teaching both within and between schools.   

· Ineffective behaviour management policies or inconsistent application 

of the policy because teachers do not manage low-level disruptive 

behaviour effectively. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: evidence session
	CYP(4)-09-13 Paper 2 - Professor David Egan

	3 Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: evidence session
	4 Inquiry into Attendance an

Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 12:25 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_13_03_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members: )
L Suzy Davies

Rebecca Evans
Julie Morgan
Lynne Neagle
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Simon Thomas

Hugh Pattrick, Vice Chair, Governors Wales

Witnesses: . . .
Professor David Egan, Education Adviser and Consultant

Kara Richards, Welsh Government

Ruth Conway, Welsh Government

Jane Morris, Director, Governors Wales

Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills

Claire Morris (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
ommittee >ta Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor)
Ffion Emyr Bourton (Deputy Clerk)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received by Angela
Burns and Bethan Jenkins. There were no substitutions.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_13_03_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

2. Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: evidence session

2.1 The Chair welcomed Professor David Egan to the meeting. Members questioned the
witness.

3. Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: evidence session

3.1 The Chair welcomed Hugh Pattrick and Jane Morris to the meeting. Members
questioned the witnesses.

4. Inquiry into Attendance and Behaviour: scrutiny session

4.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister for Education and Skills and his officials to the
meeting. Members questioned the witnesses.

Action Point
The Minister agreed to provide data on the provision of education other than at school.

5. Papers to note

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to exclude the public from
the meeting on 21 March

6.1 The motion was agreed.



